
Meeting of:  Integrated Commissioning Board
Date: Tuesday, 30th July, 2019
Time: 3.30 pm.
Venue: Training and Conference Suite, First Floor, 

Number One Riverside, Smith Street, 
Rochdale, OL16 1XU

This agenda gives notice of items to be considered in private as required by
Regulations 5 (4) and (5) of The Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements)
(Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012.
Item 
No.

AGENDA Page No

1.  APOLOGIES 

To receive any apologies for absence.

2.  MINUTES 4 - 10

Members are requested to approve the Minutes of the Meeting held on 
the 25th June 2019.

3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members are required to declare any disclosable pecuniary, personal 
or personal and prejudicial interests they may have and the nature of 
those interests relating to items on this agenda and/or indicate if S106 
of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 applies to them.   

4.  ITEMS FOR EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 

To determine any items on the agenda, if any, where the public are to 
be excluded from the meeting.

5.  URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS 

To determine whether there are any additional items of business 
which, by reason of special circumstances, the Chair decides should 
be considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency.

6.  APPOINTMENT OF A VICE-CHAIR 

For the Board to appoint a Vice-Chair for the Municipal year 2019-20.

7.  HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE BETTER CARE FUND BUDGET  
MONITORING REPORT - QUARTER 1 2019/20 

11 - 17

The Chief Finance Officer for Health & Social Care Integration will 
present to the Board a report on Health and Social Care Better Care 
Fund Budget Monitoring - Quarter 1 2019/20.

Public Document Pack



8.  TRANSFORMATION OUTLINING THE FINANCIAL POSITION 
AGAINST THE PLAN 

18 - 22

The Chief Finance Officer for Health & Social Care Integration will 
provided the Board with a report on Transformation.

9.  FINANCE, PERFORMANCE & RISK SUB GROUP TERMS OF 
REFERENCE 

23 - 29

The Board will receive for its consideration the Finance, Performance 
& Risk Sub Group Terms of Reference from the Chief Finance Officer 
for Health & Social Care Integration.

10.  QUORUM 

For Members to receive a verbal update on options to consider 
changes to the Boards Quorum.

11.  EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

To consider that the press and public be excluded from the remaining 
part of the meeting pursuant to Section 100(A)4 of the Local 
Government Act 1972 on the grounds that discussions may involve the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the provisions of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 and public 
interest would not be served in publishing the information. 

12.  HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE DEVELOPMENT OF A NEW 
SERVICE FOR VULNERABLE ADULTS: THE WELL-BEING AND 
RECOVERY TEAM 

30 - 37

The Assistant Director for Commissioning, Public Health and Adult 
Care will provide the Board with a report on a new Recovery & 
Reablement service

13.  TRANSFORMATION DEEP DIVES 38 - 47

The Committee will receive a report on Transformation deep dives by 
the Strategic Commissioning Programme Director.

14.  SAVINGS PROGRAMME UPDATE 48 - 56

The Chief Finance Officer for Health & Social Care Integration will 
provide Members with a savings programme update.

15.  2019/20 - FURTHER SAVINGS PROPOSALS 57 - 75

The Committee will receive a report on 2019/20 further savings 
proposals from the Chief Finance Officer for Health & Social Care 
Integration.



Integrated Commissioning Board Members
Councillor Iftikhar Ahmed Dr Bodrul Alam
Councillor Allen Brett Graham Burgess
Denise Dawson Dr Chris Duffy
Councillor Kieran Heakin Joanne Newton
Councillor Sara Rowbotham

For more information about this meeting, please contact 
John Addison



INTEGRATED COMMISSIONING BOARD

MINUTES OF MEETING
Tuesday, 25 June 2019

PRESENT: G. Burgess (Independent Chair); HMR CCG: Dr B. Alam, D. 
Dawson, Dr C. Duffy, J. Newton; RBC: Councillor I. Ahmed, Councillor Brett, 
Councillor Heakin and Councillor Wardle (Substitute for Cllr Rowbotham).

In attendance: K. Jones (Healthwatch Rochdale).

OFFICERS: HMR CCG:  S. Evans (Chief Finance Officer), S. Croasdale 
(Strategic Commissioning Director).

HMR CCG/RBC: S. Rumbelow (Chief Executive/Accountable Officer), S 
McIvor (Joint Director of Commissioning/DASS), K. Kenton (Associate 
Director – Children’s Services).

RBC: A. Fallon (Director for Public Health and Wellbeing), N. Thornton 
(Director of Resources), D. Wilcock (Assistant Director Legal Governance and 
Workforce), J. Murphy (Deputy Chief Finance Officer) and J. Addison 
(Resources Directorate).

1 APOLOGIES

Apologies were received from Councillor Rowbotham and K. Hurley (Director 
of Operations and Executive Nurse).

2 MINUTES

The Chair presented the Minutes of the previous meeting for approval, it was 
noted that at the meeting held on the 26th March 2019, Members had a 
detailed discussion around the pooled budget. It was requested that the 
Minute around the Pooled budget be changed to reflect Members discussion.

RESOLVED:

That the Minutes of the Meeting held on the 26th March 2019 be agreed 
subject to the above amendment.

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

It was noted that at the previous meeting of the Board Dr Duffy and Cllr 
Heakin had declared interests in an item around the LCO. It was requested 
that for future meetings the Board wished to receive a legal opinion on the 
nature of the interests and if they needed to be declared when decisions 
around the LCO were required to take place at future meetings.

Public Document Pack

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



RESOLVED:

1) There were no declaration of interests declared.

2) That Board receive a legal opinion on the nature of Dr Duffy and Cllr 
Heakin interests.

4 ITEMS FOR EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS

The Chair informed the Board that were a number of items on the Agenda that 
would require the press and public to leave the room during the discussion of 
those items. 

The Mi
[...]
he financial position of the pooled budget for 
the financial year 2019/20 as at the end of May 2019. The pooled budget 
excluded the Better Care Fund (BCF) and the Greater Manchester 
Transformation funding which were being reported separately to the ICB in 
2019/20. It was noted that the pooled budget had been amended to take into 
account the savings reported in previous reports to ICB. 

Members were informed that the gap on the pool fund for 2019/20 was 
£12.7m as at the end of May. It was further reported that as at the end of May 
there was a pooled budget pressure of £0.4m against acute services. The 
pressure related to non-electives activity. 

It was noted that Adult Social Care was forecasting a pressure of £1.5m, 
primarily due to increased demand for Residential and Community services. 
Further work was being undertaken regarding the latest forecast for the Local 
Authority provider services, which would be reported to the Council’s Cabinet 
in July, with an update being provided to future ICB meetings.

That Board noted that the LA was currently developing a 5 year strategy to 
mitigate the risks around Children’s Service budget pressures. The early work 
indicated that all but £2.8m of the current pressures could be mitigated but 
that £2.8m would remain.  It was reported that this currently sat within the 
pooled budget financial gap and the ICB would need to determine how best to 
address this.

Alternatives Considered:

It was noted that the operation of a formal pool in 2019/20 was in line with the 
requirements of the GM Health and Social Care Partnership and built on the 
shadow pool that was operated by the ICB in 2017/18 and was in line with 
2018/19 reporting; therefore there are no alternatives for the Board to 
consider.

RESOLVED:

1) That the Board note the funding gap at the end of May on the pool 
budget of £12.7m and that further work was underway to address the 
gap in 2019/20. 

Page 6



2) That the Board noted the LA Children’s Se
[...]
ent session (every 4th Meeting), with the 
Chair reserving the right to hold a short Committee meeting prior to a 
development session if it is required. 

The Board was further reminded that at the July meeting the revised terms of 
reference for the ICB would be submitted to address changes to the Health 
and Wellbeing Board and the Membership of the ICB. It was felt that a 
possible change to the quorum of ICB could be considered from 3 out of 4 
NHS and RBC Members to any 6 voting Members.

Page 8



REOLVED:

1) That the Board note the report and the date of the ICB in September as 
the 30th at 3:30pm.

2) That the ICB change its development sessions to every 4th meeting and 
the Chair reserving the right to hold a short Committee meeting prior to a 
development session if it is required.

11 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

That the Press and Public be excluded from the meeting during consideration
of the following four items of business, in accordance with the provisions of
Section 100A (3) of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended.

Reason for Decision:

Should the press and public remain during the debate on this item there may
be a disclosure of information that is deemed to be exempt under Part 3 of
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.

12 UPDATE ON LCO SCOPING AND PHASING

The Board received a report on the current position relating to the phasing 
and scoping element of Local Care Organisation (LCO) development. The 
report provided the the original agreement in relation to phasing and scoping 
and revisits. The report additionally provided an update on timescales and 
approach, agreed following legal and financial advice.

RESOLVED:

1) That the Board note the progress to date in terms of phasing and 
scoping.

2) That the Board note the indicative timescales for potential LCO 
procurement.

3) That the Board support the visioning exercise to be undertaken between 
Commissioners and the LCO.

13 MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY

The Board received a presentation from the Chief Finance Officer for Health & 
Social Care Integration on the HMR CCG medium term financial plan 2019/20 to 
2022/23.

RESOLVED:

That the presentation be noted.

Page 9



14 2019/20 - 2020/21 SAVINGS PROGRAMME FOR THE INTEGRATED 
HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE POOLED FUND

The Strategic Commissioning Director provided the Integrated Commissioning 
Board with a report updating Members with an update on the current Pooled 
Budget position, the contribution the Savings Programme was making to 
reduce the Pooled Budget Gap; and further options to close the remaining 
Pooled Budget Gap.

REOSLVED:

That the Board note the potential options to close the financial gap as outlined 
in the report.

15 TRANSFORMATION DEEP DIVE

The Board received a presentation from the Strategic Commissioning Programme 
Director on deep dive exercises in relation to interventions and transformation 
fund. Members were informed that the deep dive was intended to gather as much 
information as possible to enable informed, balanced decisions to be made.

RESOLVED:

That the Board approve in principle the outcomes of the deep dive as presented.

Page 10



Agenda Item
 Integrated Commissioning Board

Date of Meeting- 30th July 2019
Portfolio- Integrated 
Commissioning

Lead Member- Councillor Rowbotham 

Report Author- Gareth Davies Lead Officer- Sam Evans
Public Document

Health and Social Care Better Care Fund   
Budget  Monitoring Report – Quarter 1 2019/20

1.Executive Summary

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

At its March 2019 meeting the Integrated Commissioning Board (ICB) agreed 
the revised 2019/20 budgets for the Better Care Fund (BCF), this report 
updates the ICB and the Strategic Place Board (SPB) with the Quarter 1 (April 
to June 2019) budget monitoring for the BCF for the financial year 2019/20. 

Disabled Facility Grant (DFG) allocations for 2019/20 have been confirmed 
since the last update to ICB in March. Rochdale’s allocation is £2.633m, an 
increase of £193k from the amount initially expected. The revised allocation has 
been reflected in Table 2 below and ICB are asked to agree its use in line with 
the revised budgets in the table.

The 2019/20 CCG minimum contribution requirements were confirmed on the 
18th of July 2019. For HMR CCG, this has been set at £17,044,502, a 5.6% 
increase on the 18/19 minimum requirement, and the CCG has increased its 
contribution to match this. This has resulted in an additional contribution of 
£265k, which has been added to the funding of Social Care in Table 1.

A risk has been highlighted in previous reports around the treatment of VAT on 
purchases of equipment for the equipment loan store, following advice the LA 
are now confident that the treatment is correct and there is no risk. 
Consequently the provision being held in the LA accounts will be added back 
into the 2019/20 BCF as a one year only additional budget. It is recommended 
that both partners agree to release this one year benefit to go against the 
2019/20 pooled budget gap, the amount is £401.6k.

Page 11

Agenda Item 7



2.Recommendation

2.1 ICB notes the Quarter 1 monitoring information as at June 2019 period end.

2.2 ICB notes that there are contingencies being held for budgets not yet allocated 
in 2019/20. The revenue position is currently showing a forecast underspend of 
£38k and there is £122k of unallocated DFG. The requirement to allocate these 
funds will be monitored as the year progresses. 

2.3 ICB agrees the allocation of the VAT provision into the 2019/20 BCF to be used 
as a one-off resource against the pooled gap in 2019/20.

2.4 ICB Notes the carry forward of £572k of capital budgets for the development of 
integrating Adult Social Care and Health and for DFG adaptations to the Autism 
Project.

2.5 ICB notes the revised allocation of DFG budgets detailed in Table 2b following 
confirmation of the 2019/20 allocation.

2.6 ICB notes that the minimum CCG contribution for 2019/20 has now been 
confirmed, resulting in additional £265k being added to the Better Care Fund.

3.Reason for Recommendation

3.1

3.2

The Strategic Place Board (SPB) have ultimate sign off of the BCF budget as 
mandated in the BCF Policy Framework and Planning Guidance. The SPB 
have delegated responsibility for the BCF to the ICB. The revised 2019/20 
budget for the BCF was agreed by the ICB in March 2019, this report provides 
monitoring against those budgets as at June period end.

We have yet to receive notification on whether Greater Manchester BCF 
partners will receive graduation, and therefore quarterly planning templates 
are still required in 2019/20. 

4.Key Points for Consideration

4.1

4.2

4.3

The BCF revised budget was set at the ICB meeting in March 2019 in line with 
the BCF Policy Framework and Planning Guidance for 2017-19.

The partners must have a Section 75 agreement to support the BCF budget 
and this was approved by the ICB at its September 2017 meeting and has 
now been updated and forms part of the overall pooled Health and Social 
Care Section 75 agreement for 2019/20. 

Alternatives Considered
It is a requirement of the NHSE guidance to produce a budget for 2019/20 
which the ICB approved at its March 2019 meeting. This report updates the 
monitoring against the 2019/20 budget which is a requirement of the Section 
75 agreement. Therefore there are no alternatives to consider.

Page 12



5.Costs and Budget Summary

5.1 Table 1 shows the updated 2019/20 revenue budget and the forecast financial 
position. 

    Table 1 Revenue Budget and Forecast at June period end          

Line 
No

Scheme
 2019/20 
Budget  

 2019/20 
Spend/ 

Committed 
Quarter 1 

 2019/20 
Forecast 

 Variance 

£'s £'s £'s £'s
Revenue Expenditure

1 Funding of Social Care Services 2019/20 18,467,255 4,616,814 18,467,255 -

2
Additional Funding in Adult Social Care 
notified in Spring Budget 2017 1,568,389 392,097 1,568,389 -

3 Care Act Implementation 201,469 50,367 201,469 -
Carers
[...]


7.1 There is no requirement for consultation on the contents of this report other 
than with the partners i.e. the CCG and the LA. Relevant officers from both 
organisations have been consulted on the content of this report.

8.Background Papers Place of Inspection

8.1 LA Monitoring working papers
CCG Monitoring working papers

Number 1 Riverside
Number 1 Riverside

For Further Information Contact: Gareth Davies
gareth.davies@rochdale.gov.uk
01706 924888

Page 17



Report to Integrated Commissioning Board

Date of Meeting : 30th July 2019
Portfolio : Integrated Commissioning Lead Member : Cllr Rowbotham
Report Author : Rebecca Davis Lead Officer : Sam Evans
Public/Private Document : Public

19/20 Finance Update on the GM funded Transformation Fund 
Programme – to the end of June 2019

Executive Summary

1.1

    

To update the Integrated Commissioning Board (ICB) on the amended funding 
available for transformation, and the forecast month 3 expenditure, for the 
Transformation Programme.

Recommendation

2.
1

ICB are asked to note :- 
 Note this report and the amended funding available in 2019/20
 Provide / ask for any further clarifications
 Comment on the development of the structure / format for on-going reporting 

to the ICB and LCO Board.

Reason for Recommendation

3.1 The TF Programme is funded by a number of different funding streams. As 
funding reduces it is important that ICB are made aware of this and the actions 
being taken to reduce expenditure in line with the reduction in funding.  

Key Points for Consideration

4.1 Commissioners and the Local Care Organisation have jointly now put in place 
the Rochdale Sustainability Group (RSG) and the Rochdale Sustainability 
Working Group (RSWG). The RSG will oversee the transformation programme 
and other system-wide financial sustainability topics. Reporting to the ICB and 
One Rochdale Health and Care (ORHC) Board will come from the RSG. The 
RSWG will prepare information and reports for the RSG.

Page 18

Agenda Item 8



4.2

4.3

The RSWG had an initial look at the month 03 financial position at its meeting 
on 15 July, the day prior to the RSG meeting on 16 July.

Alternatives Considered

Transformation Fund funding from GM H&SCP has given the Rochdale locality 
the up front, “pump priming” funding that is required to fund the 
transformational activity which underpins the transfer of activity from the acute 
to the community / self help sector. Without this funding the ability to provide 
“pump priming” funding in this way would have not been possible.

Costs and Budget Summary

5.1

5.2

5.3

5.4

5.5

The opening 2019/20 plan for the Rochdale transformation programme was 
£16,541k expenditure and £10,199k of cashable benefits (reductions in business 
as usual expenditure). This is supported by £6,880k of GM transformation 
funding. This produced a surplus plan of £538k as per table 1.

Table 1: Opening Position as per January 2019 ICB

£000k
Planned expenditure 16,541
Greater Manchester transformation funding (6,880)
Planned cashable benefits (10,199)
Total (surplus) (538)

The planned cashable benefits have been revised following the outcome of the 
contract negotiation and budget setting as per the table 2 below:

Table 2: Revised Position as at June 2019

£000k
Planned expenditure 16,541
Greater Manchester transformation funding (6,880)
Planned cashable benefits (8,308)
Total deficit 1,353

Table 3: Revised cashable benefits as at June 2019

Plan Actual
Type of Cashable Benefit
Acute sector deflections / savings £6.639 £5.800
Prescribing savings £1.912 £1.912
Mental Health Out of Area Placement savings £0.655 £0.000
Cost of Care Package savings in Adult Care £0.695 £0.417
Cost of Care Package savings in Childrens Services £0.207 £0.124
Reductions in duplication in Childrens Services £0.091 £0.055
Total Cashable Benefit £10.199 £8.308

£m

Page 19



5.6

5.7

5.8

5.9

5.10

5.11

5.12

5.13

The funding available in 2019/20 has been revised down from
[...]
dale Clinical Commissioning 
Group’s (NHS HMR CCG) constitution, standing orders and schemes of delegation. 
 
These terms of reference set out the membership, remit responsibilities and reporting 
arrangements of the Sub Group and shall have effect as if incorporated into the constitution and 
standing orders.  

 

 
Under delegated authority from the Cabinet and Governing Body, the Sub Group will report and 
provide assurance with reference to the pooled budgets overall financial position, activity, 
performance and risk. The Sub Group will support the identification of organisational risks and 
agreement of mitigating actions. 
 
The Sub Group will conduct its business in accordance with national guidance and the Nolan 
principles of public life.  The Sub Group will review its own performance, membership and terms 
of reference.  Any resulting changes to the terms of reference should be approved and ratified by 
the Integrated Commissioning Board. 

 

 
FINANCE 
The Chief Finance Officer (H&SC Integration) will prepare and submit budgets for approval to the 
Sub Group which are in accordance with the aims and objectives of the Locality Plan.   
 
The Sub Group will review the budgets submitted and make a recommendation regarding their 
adoption to the Integrated Commissioning Board. 
 
The Sub Group will:-   

 

• Be the primary group providing assurance and challenge on the operation and 
deliverability of the pooled fund for health and social care. 
 

• Review and advise on the medium term financial strategy and savings plans every year 
to ensure this is aligned with the overall strategic objectives of the organisations. 

 

• Review and appraise reports detailing progress against financial and operational 
milestones for delivery of savings schemes and the transformation programme and to 
ensure corrective actions are taken to manage and mitigate the impact of any delays. 

1. Introduction  

2. Purpose of the Sub Group 

3. Objectives of the Sub Group  
[...]
meetings shall be distributed five working days prior to the 
meeting. 

 

 
The sub group will set an annual work programme/schedule, it will review annually the terms 
of reference and membership.  
 
Items for the agenda and all relevant supporting papers should be submitted to the CCG Hub 
for approval by the Sub Group Chair a minimum of 10 working days prior to the meeting.  
 
All  members will be expected to attend 70% of meetings within the financial year or send an 
appropriate fully briefed deputy to provide appropriate feedback and vote on their behalf where 
required.  
 

10. Corporate Sustainability   

11. Review Date  

12. Secretarial Support   

13. Conduct of Sub Group  

Page 28



 

Meeting: Finance, Performance & Risk Sub 
Group 

Approval date: 20/06/19 Version number: 3 

Status: FINAL Ratified by: Integrated Commissioning 
Board 

Page 7 

 
 

 

Through its membership the group will also link with the Audit Committees of the two statutory 
organisations. 

14. Links to other Groups  

Page 29



Document is Restricted

Page 30

Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 33

By virtue of paragraph(s) 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 38

Agenda Item 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 48

Agenda Item 14
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 57

Agenda Item 15
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	7 Health and Social Care Better Care Fund Budget  Monitoring Report - Quarter 1 2019/20
	8 Transformation outlining the financial position against the plan
	9 Finance, Performance & Risk Sub Group Terms of Reference
	12 Health and Social Care Development of a new service for vulnerable adults: The Well-being and Recovery Team
	Recovery  and Reablement  July 19

	13 Transformation deep dives
	14 Savings Programme Update
	15 2019/20 - Further savings proposals



Minutes of the meeting

INTEGRATED COMMISSIONING BOARD
MINUTES OF MEETING
Tuesday, 30 July 2019
PRESENT: G. Burgess (Independent Chair); HMR CCG: Dr B. Alam, D.
Dawson, K. Hurley (Substitute for Dr C. Duffy), J. Newton; RBC: Councillor I.
Ahmed, Councillor Brett, Councillor Heakin and Councillor Rowbotham.
OFFICERS: HMR CCG: S. Evans (Chief Finance Officer), S. Croasdale
(Strategic Commissioning Director).
HMR CCG/RBC: S. Rumbelow (Chief Executive/Accountable Officer), S
McIvor (Joint Director of Commissioning/DASS).
RBC: Gail Hopper (Director for Children Services), N. Thornton (Director of
Resources), D. Wilcock (Assistant Director Legal Governance and
Workforce), J. Murphy (Chief Finance Officer) and J. Addison (Resources
Directorate).
16

APOLOGIES
Apologies were received from Dr Duffy, Dr York and K. Jones (Healthwatch
Rochdale).

17

MINUTES
RESOLVED:
That the Minutes of the Integrated Commissioning Board held 25th June 2019
be approved and signed by the Chair as a correct record.

18

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Cllr Heakin declared a personal and prejudicial interest around the LCO. It
was noted that there was no item on the Agenda regarding the LCO, but if the
matter came up Cllr Heakin would leave the room and the Minute item would
highlight this.

19

ITEMS FOR EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS
The Chair informed the Board that were a number of items on the Agenda that
would require the press and public to leave the room during the discussion of
those items.

20

URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS
The Chair declared there were no items of urgent business.

21

APPOINTMENT OF A VICE-CHAIR
The Chair invited nominations for the appointment of a Vice-Chair for the
Integrated Commissioning Board. Members were reminded that as per the
Terms of Reference for the Board, the position of Vice-Chair would rotate
between a Council voting Member and a CCG Voting Member. It was
unanimously agreed that Councillor Brett be appoint Vice-Chair of the
Integrated Commissioning Board for the municipal year 2019-2020.
RESOLVED:
That Councillor Brett be appoint Vice-Chair of the Integrated Commissioning
Board for the municipal year 2019-2020.

22 HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE BETTER
MONITORING REPORT - QUARTER 1 2019/20

CARE

FUND

BUDGET

The Chief Finance Officer for Health & Social Care Integration provided the
Board with an update report on quarter 1 budget monitoring for the Better
Care Fund for the financial year 2019/20.
It was reported that the Disabled Facility Grant (DFG) allocations for 2019/20
had been confirmed since the last update to ICB in March 2019. Rochdale’s
allocation was £2.633m, which was an increase of £193k from the amount
initially expected. It was noted that the revised allocation had been reflected in
the capital budgets forecasts for the June period end with the Board being
asked to agree its use in line with the revised budgets.
The Board was informed that for 2019/20 the CCG minimum contribution
requirements had been confirmed on the 18th of July 2019. It was reported
that for HMR CCG, this had been set at £17,044,502, which was a 5.6%
increase on the 18/19 minimum requirement, and the CCG had increased its
contribution to match this.
The Chief Finance Officer for Health & Social Care Integration reported that
this increase had resulted in an additional contribution of £265k to the
Revenue Budget and Forecast at June period end.
Members were informed that the revenue position was currently showing a
forecast underspend of £38k and there was £122k of unallocated DFG
money. It was noted that the requirement to allocate these funds would be
monitored as the year progressed.
Members were reminded that a risk had been highlighted in previous reports
to the Board around the treatment of VAT on purchases of equipment for the
equipment loan store. It was reported that following advice the Local Authority
(LA), Members were confident that the treatment was correct and there was
no risk. It was noted that this subsequently meant the provision being held in
the LA accounts would be added back into the 2019/20 BCF as a one year
only additional budget.

Members were asked to consider and agree to release this one off monies to
go against the 2019/20 pooled budget gap, the amount agreed was £401.6k.
RESOLVED:
That the Integrated Commissioning Board;
1) Notes the Quarter 1 monitoring information as at June 2019 period end.
2) Notes that there are contingencies being held for budgets not yet
allocated in 2019/20.
3) Agrees to the allocation of the VAT provision into the 2019/20 BCF to
be used as a one-off resource against the pooled gap in 2019/20.
4) Notes the carry forward of £572k of capital budgets for the
development of integrating Adult Social Care and Health and for DFG
adaptations to the Autism Project.
5) Notes the revised allocation of DFG budgets following confirmation of
the 2019/20 allocation.
6) Notes that the minimum CCG contribution for 2019/20 had now been
confirmed, resulting in additional £265k being added to the Better Care
Fund.
23 TRANSFORMATION OUTLINING THE FINANCIAL POSITION AGAINST
THE PLAN
The Chief Finance Officer for Health & Social Care Integration presented to
the Board an update report on the amended funding available for
transformation, along with the forecast expenditure for the transformation
programme for the forthcoming three months.
Members were informed that the CCG and the Local Care Organisation had
jointly agreed to put in place the Rochdale Sustainability Group (RSG) and the
Rochdale Sustainability Working Group (RSWG). It was noted that the RSG
would oversee the transformation programme and other system-wide financial
sustainability issues.
The report provided the Board with numerous tables regarding the
transformation programme, in particular around cashable benefits. It was
noted that the planned cashable benefits had been revised following the
outcome of the contract negotiation and budget setting as at June 2019.
The Board held a discussion around the transformation programme and the
expenditure for the next three months, in particular around Urgent Care.

RESOLVED:
That the Integrated Commissioning Board note the report and the amended
funding for 2019/20.
24 FINANCE,
REFERENCE

PERFORMANCE

&

RISK

SUB

GROUP

TERMS

OF

The Terms of Reference for the Finance, Performance & Risk Sub Group
were presented to the Board for approval by the Chief Finance Officer for
Health & Social Care Integration.
Members were informed that under delegated authority from the Cabinet and
CCG Governing Body, the Sub Group would report and provide assurance
with reference to the pooled budgets overall financial position, activity,
performance and risk. The Sub Group would support the identification of
organisational risks and agreement of mitigating actions.
Members were informed that the ICB would receive a verbal update at each
meeting of the ICB of the recent work of the Sub Group. It was noted that a
written report could not be provided as the Sub Group meet after the
publication of the ICB Agenda.
RESOLVED:
That the Finance, Performance & Risk Sub Group Terms of Reference be
approved.
25

QUORUM
The Chair provided the Committee with a verbal update on options open to
the Board around changes to Quorum. It was noted that all options had
previously been considered and it was now necessary for the Board to make a
decision if they wished to change the Boards Quorum.
The Chair stated that he felt changing Quorum to any 6 Voting Members was
the most suitable and appropriate option. CCG Members, although not
opposed to the change to any 6 Members, felt the matter required approval by
the CCG governing body.
The Board was advised that changes to the Boards terms of reference was a
matter for the ICB to agree, prior to the approval from the Strategic Place
Board. The ICB terms of reference would be presented to the August 2019
meeting of the Board.
RESOLVED:
That the Committee agree in principal to the adoption of any 6 voting
Members to make a meeting quorate, subject to approval from the CCG

Governing Body and the ratification of the Boards terms of reference at a
future meeting.
26

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC
RESOLVED:
The Press and Public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of
the following two items of business, in accordance with the provisions of
Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended.

27 HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE DEVELOPMENT OF A NEW SERVICE FOR
VULNERABLE ADULTS: THE WELL-BEING AND RECOVERY TEAM
Members received a report from the Assistant Director for Operations on a
proposal for a consultation on proposals for the disestablishment of the CRT
Service and the Renaissance Service and the consideration of a new service
for vulnerable adults.
The Board requested that once the consultation had taken place, it should be
reported back to the ICB and that report should be made public.
RESOLVED:

28

1)

That commencement of consultation on proposals for the
disestablishment of the CRT Service and the Renaissance Service be
approved.

2)

That the development of a new service for vulnerable adults called
Recovery and Reablement be approved.

TRANSFORMATION DEEP DIVES
The Strategic Commissioning Director provided the Board with a report on the
deep dives that had been completed to date and had been through the agreed
governance process. It was noted that the report, along with the detailed deep
dives themselves had been presented and discussed at the Integrated
Commissioning Director Senior Management Team, Rochdale Sustainability
Group and Finance, Performance and Risk Sub Group.
RESOLVED:
That the Integrated Commissioning Board agree the content of the report and
recommendations contained within it.

29

SAVINGS PROGRAMME UPDATE
The Strategic Commissioning Director provided the Integrated Commissioning
Board with a report and presentation updating Members on the current
positon of the Savings Programme 2019/20-2020/21.

RESOLVED:
That the report be noted.
30

2019/20 - FURTHER SAVINGS PROPOSALS
The Strategic Commissioning Director provided the Integrated Commissioning
Board with a report and presentation on further saving proposals to close the
remaining pooled budget gap 2019/20-2020/21.
Members held a discussion around the budget gap and proposals to close it,
with four options being considered. In responses to quires raised by an
Officer, it was felt that one of the savings should not be approved to allow
further consideration.
RESOLVED:
1)

That the ICB Note the progress made towards closing the 19/20 and
20/21 financial gap.

2)

That the ICB approve the options proposed to close the remaining
pooled budget gap, with the exception of the proposed 2020/21 saving of
£51k.

